foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency). The Company evaluates
exchange rate exposure arising from these transactions and take necessary actions. The Company follows established risk
management policies and doesn’t hedge the exposures in these currencies.

	 Foreign currency exposure not hedged by derivative instrument:

Particulars
 As at March 31, 2024  As at March 31, 2023

 USD (in lakhs)  Rs. (in lakhs)  USD (in lakhs)  Rs. (in lakhs)

Contract assets - unbilled revenue  0.25  20.84  -   -

Trade receivables  21.37  1,781.32  24.21  1,990.53

Trade payables  0.38  31.70  0.40  32.89

	 Foreign currency sensitivity

	� The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD  exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives and embedded derivatives.  The Company’s exposure to
foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Particulars
Change in
USD rate

For the
year ended

March 31, 2024

For the
year ended

March 31, 2023

Effect on profit before tax +5%  88.52  97.88

-5%  (88.52)  (97.88)

211Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in Rupees lakhs, except share data, per share data and where otherwise stated)

b)	 Credit risk

	� Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if customer or counterparty to financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customer and investment in mutual funds
and deposits with banks.

	� To manage credit risk, the Group periodically reviews its receivables from customer for any non-recoverability of the
dues, taking into account the inputs from business development team and ageing of trade receivables. The management